Such specifications are subject to alteration as Franchisor deems necessary. 
Franchisee shall cause the Approved Location to be developed, equipped and improved in accordance with such plans 
and specifications and shall begin operating the Franchised Restaurant within three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
after the Effective Date.  In connection with the development of the Approved Location, Franchisee shall: 

5.4.1 employ an approved competent licensed architect and engineer to prepare, for 
Franchisor’s approval, preliminary specifications for improvement of the Approved Location adapted from

[...]

at least one (1) telephone number and one (1) facsimile number solely dedicated to the Franchised 
Restaurant. 

5.5 Failure to Develop Approved Location 

Should Franchisee fail to develop the Approved Location for the Franchised Restaurant within three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days after the Effective Date, Franchisor has the right to terminate this Agreement.  If this 
Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section 5.5, Franchisor shall return to Franchisee fifty percent (50%) of the 
Franchise Fee paid by Franchisee upon Franchisor’s receipt of a General Release.